

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 713/2009

STATE OF U.P

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BRIJPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 14/07/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V.K. Shukla, Addl.AG, U.P.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Malik, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Anu Sawhney, Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Ila Haldia, Adv.  
Mr. S. R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Criminal Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Vishal Anand  
Date: 2015.07.15  
14:05:41 EAST  
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No(s). 713/2009

STATE OF U.P

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BRIJPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On 21-4-2015 this Court directed the learned counsel for the appellant to ascertain the facts with regard to death of Mr. Girish - Respondent No.4.

Today, Mr. V.K. Shukla, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State of U.P. confirms the said fact and he has

filed a copy of Death Certificate dated 22-4-2013 issued by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi showing the death of Mr. Girish on 29-12-2011.

In view of the above, the appeal qua Respondent No.4 viz. Mr. Girish stands abated.

We have heard Mr. V.K. Shukla appearing for the State of U.P. at length today.

After analyzing the evidence as placed before us and going through the records of the case, we do not find that there is any reason to interfere with the impugned Judgment delivered by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.

There is no merit in the appeal filed by the appellant - State of U.P.

Hence, the Appeal is dismissed.

.....J  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

.....J  
(R.K. AGRAWAL)

NEW DELHI;  
14TH JULY, 2015.